

*Southern California Edison*  
***WSD-001 – Resolution WSD-001 to Establish Procedures for the Wildfire Safety Division's  
Review of 2020 Wildfire Mitigation Plans Pursuant to PUC Sections 8386 and 8386.3***

**DATA REQUEST SET CalAdvocates - SCE - 2020 WMP - 02**

**To: Cal Advocates**  
**Prepared by: Nicholas Sette**  
**Job Title: Fire Scientist**  
**Received Date: 3/11/2020**

**Response Date: 3/16/2020**

---

**Question 003:**

SCE uses the historical modeled wind gust data from 2009-2014 to calculate the 95th and 99th percentile wind values for each circuit. Why was the value of the 95th and 99th percentile wind conditions calculated using data from 2009–2014, instead of data from 2005 to 2014?

**Response to Question 003:**

SCE used the historical modeled wind gust data set from 2009-2014, rather than from 2005-2014, to determine the 95<sup>th</sup> and 99<sup>th</sup> percentile wind values for each circuit because data for years prior to 2009 was not available at the time of the request.